RELOCATION ASSISTANCE AND EVICTION
"Decent, safe and sanitary housing" means housing that is
in sound, clean and weathertight condition and is in con­
formity with local and state housing and health codes.
"Department" means the Department of Community Af­
fairs.
"Displaced" means required to vacate any real property
lawfully occupied pursuant to any order or notice of any

"State Agency" means any department, division, office,
agency or bureau of this state or any authority or instrumen­
tality created or chartered thereby.
"Temporary relocation" means when a lawful tenant is
required to move from a dwelling that is undergoing re­
habilitation and, upon completion of the rehabilitation, may
return.
"Unit of local government" means any political subdivision
of this State, or any two or more such political subdivisions
acting jointly pursuant to law, and any department, division,
office, agency or bureau thereof or any authority of instru­
mentality created or chartered thereby.
"WRAP" means the Workable Relocation Assistance Plan
required to be submitted to the Department for approval prior
to the undertaking of any relocation activities.
Amended by R.1984 d.127, effective April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 175(a), 16 N.J.R. 870(b).
Definitions of "Commissioner" and "Displaced" modified; "WRAP"
added.
Amended by R.1987 d.518, effective December 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1596(a), 19 N.J.R. 2388(c).
Added definition "lawful occupant".
Amended by R.1990 d.113, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3694(a), 22 N.J.R. 336(a).
Added statutory references and amended "unit oflocal govermnent".
Amended by R.1994 d.174, effective April4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 289(a), 26 N.J.R. 1493(b).
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Relocation Assistance. Judith Nallin, 136 N.J.L.J. No. 10, 59 (1994).
Case Notes

owner under N.J.S.A. 20:4-4.1, a displaced lawful occu­
pant shall be presumed to be eligible for relocation benefits
unless it is established by agreement or by administrative
hearing that the code violation was primarily attributable to
conduct of the displaced person.
Amended by R.l983 d.59, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 6(b), 15 N.J.R. 330(b).
Added "municipality may provide benefits but shall not be reim­
bursed by the State".
Amended by R.1984 d.l27, effective April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 175(a), 16 N.J.R. 870(b).
(b) "Act of God" deleted; disaster and imminent hazard substituted.
Amended by R.l987 d.518, effective December 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1596(a), 19 N.J.R. 2388(c).
Added (d).
Amended by R.1989 d.l88, effective April3, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 231(b), 21 N.J.R. 89l(a).
In (d), cite to "N.J.A.C." changed to "N.J.S.A.".
Amended by R.l994 d.174, effective April4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 289(a), 26 N.J.R. 1493(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.386, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1844(a), 27 N.J.R. 2714(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.222, effective June 21, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1264(b), 36 N.J.R. 3055(c).
In (a), amended N.J.A.C. references throughout.